
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Emma Parker and Claudia Webb 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR MOORS VALLEY 
COUNTRY PARK, ASHLEY HEATH 
 

3 - 62 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence at Moors 
Valley Country Park and Forest, Ashley Heath. The applica
[...]
meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

5 June 2024 

New Premises Licence Application for Moors 
Valley Country Park, Ashley Heath 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr G Taylor, Public Health, Environmental Health, Housing, Community Safety 
and Regulatory Service    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
Cllrs R Bryan and B Gorringe   
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

 
 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence at Moors 
Valley Country Park and Forest, Ashley Heath. The application has been advertised in 
accordance with regulations and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub 
C
[...]
.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 

must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 

Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading 

Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, Dorset Council Planning, Dorset 

Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental Protection and Dorset Council 

Health and Safety have all been consulted.  

3.2 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service have no adverse comments to make but have 

requested that a Fire Risk Assessment be carried out under the Regulatory Reform 

(Fire Safety) Order 2005. The Representation is attached at Appendix 2 

3.3 Dorset Council Environmental Protection have requested that a Noise 

Management Plan (NMP) is completed and agreed with them. The representation 

is attached at Appendix 3.  

3.4 Dorset Council Licensing requested that the hearing be delayed until the Safety 

Advisory Group (SAG) could meet with the applicants to discuss the application 

and types of events that were being planned. They have submitted a set of 

proposed conditions for consideration by the Sub-Committee. The representation 

and their suggested conditions are attached at Appendix 4. 

3.5 Dorset Council Children’s Services and Dorset Council Planning have responded 

saying they have no comments. 

3.6 Dorset Police, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, Dorset Council 

Trading Standards and Dorset Council Health and Safety have not made any 

representations. 

 

4. Representations from Other Persons 

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out at 8.13 
 the role of “other persons”:  

 
As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a 

number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any 

individual, body or business entitled to make representations to licensing 

authorities in relation to applications for the grant, varia
[...]
, activities, other entertainment 
or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in 
respect of children (please read guidance note 9). 
 

No adult entertainment to take place. 

 

Access to film screenings will be as per the age restrictions applied by the 

British Board of Film. Age verification ID checks will take place at the point of 

entry to the premises. 

 
L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 
 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 

The premises is closed on Christmas Day. 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Tue 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Wed 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
 

Operating hours are as per the listed standard days and 

timings. 

Thur 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Fri 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Sat 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Sun 08:00 23:00 

    
  

    
  

Appendix 1

Page 30



 
 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

- The Forestry England event programme at Moors Valley will focus on family 

oriented, seasonal events which will not exceed a capacity of 4999. 

- Events will be ticketed with the option to purchase tickets in advance.  

- Where required ticketed time-slots will be applied to manage on-site capacity 

figures and to minimize wait times at the on-site public facilities e.g. toilets, 

car parking, food and drink units. 

- An Event Management Plan will be produced for submission to Dorset Council 

in advance of the event. This will include operational planning information e.g. 

Event Timings, Site layout, Traffic Management Plan, Stewarding Plan an any 

other relevant information with regards to the Licensing Objectives and safe 

operation of the event. 

- Local Residents and Authorities will be notified in advance of any licensable 

events taking place on the premises and provided with an appropriate on-site 

contact number. 

- The Event layout will take into consideration the existing facilities on site and 

ensure that where necessary additional toilet and drinking water facilities are 

incorporated into the design. 

- Challenge 25 will be in operation at all alcohol points of sale and enforced by 

trained staff. 

- All temporary food and drink units will be identified on the event layout and 

submitted to Dorset District Council 14 days in advance of the event start date. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

- Moors Valley events are designed to attract a low risk audience profile. 

- Car Park Management teams will be in place to oversee the car park 

operation and monitor for any vehicle crime. 

- The event will have fixed entry and exit points from the premises manned by 

Trained Stewards/SIA staff. 

- Where required, ticket and ID verification checks will be in place at the point 

of entry. 

- Forestry England retains the right to refuse entry to the premises as part of 

the Terms and Conditions of entry. 

- Where required by the event, Trained Stewards/SIA staff will be deployed to 

monitor visitor activity throughout the premises. 

- Working staff available to assist visitors will wear easily identifiable uniform. 

- The named DPS or their nominated personal licence holder will be on site for 

each event day to oversee alcohol sales from all units. 

- The event design will ensure there are appropriate light levels in place 

throughout the premises. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1

Page 31



c) Public safety 

- The Event Management team will agree the event capacity in advance of 

tickets going on sale for the event. In all instances this will not exceed 4999. 

- On occasions of high visitor demand, ticketed time slots will be applied to the 

event to manage capacity figures on site. 

- The Event layout will include sufficient entry/exit points to allow for safe 

ingress and egress in the event of an emergency. 

- Safety Information signage will be placed for visitors throughout the premises 

where required e.g. uneven surfaces, non permitted items, emergency exit 

routes. 

- Any special effects will be advised to visitors in advance e.g. strobes, laser or 

smoke machines. 

- A suitably trained First Aider or Medical staff will be on site throughout the 

event open period. 

- Key management and visitor facing staff will be radio holders for 

communication purposes and in the event of an emergency. 

- In the event of a power failure Emergency lighting will be installed 

throughout the event site. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

- Sound levels will be set at pre-determined levels as identified in the Noise 

Management Plan, and monitored throughout the event.  

- Ticket holders and/or staff will be requested to leave the premises quietly at 

the end of the event and/or shift. 

- The event design will take into consideration neighbouring noise sensitive 

premises. 

- Litter picking will take place throughout the event site. 

- Where required, the event design will include additional temporary Toilet 

facilities in appropriate locations. 

- Local residents and businesses will be advised of the event programme in 

advance and provided with an appropriate on-site contact number for the 

duration of the event. 

- History of previous complaints and local feedback will be considered as part 

of the event planning process. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

- All screening events will be ticketed and have age restrictions in place as per 

the British Board of Film age rating. 

- For events with an age restriction in place, age ID verification checks will take 

place at the point of entry to the premises by trained SIA and/or Forestry 

England staff. 

- No child under the age of 16 will be permitted access to the premises without 

a parent/guardian. 

- The Forestry England Lost/Found Child & Vulnerable Adults policy will be in 

operation throughout the event period. 

- The Challenge 25 policy will be in operation at all points of sale of alcohol. 

- No alcohol will be served to anyone attempting to purchase alcohol for Under 

18’s. 

- Key Management and visitor facing staff will be radio holders for 

communication purposes and in the event of an emergency. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1

Page 32



Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 
 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 
others where applicable. 

 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 
 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application 
will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is 
not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability 
partnerships] I have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work 
in the United Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office online right 
to work checking service (please read note 15). 

 
 
 
 

 

 
     
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE 
OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A 
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DI
[...]
igation is repeated through 
the council’s own licensing policy where it recommends early consultation with responsible 
authorities and identifies the multi-agency safety advisory group as the forum to consider the 
special factors related to the type of activities proposed within the application identifying that 
“where necessary a special meeting will be organised in order to consider any issues that 
will require to be addressed”. 

The DC SAG is concerned that as no meeting has been held, there has been no opportunity 
for all responsible and other regulatory authorities to gain certainty that whatever is 
conditioned on the licence can be satisfactorily delivered by the applicants.   

To ensure that the licence when issued is clear, concise, appropriate, and proportionate the 
DC SAG wish to meet with the applicants and be afforded the opportunity to assess their 
proposals. 

An invitation to meet with the DC Sag has been extended to the applicants and a response 
is awaited. 

 

Suggested conditions that could be added to the licence to remedy this representation: 

There are no suggested conditions that would serve to remedy this representation. 

 

Suggested actions that could be undertaken to remedy this representation. 

That the determination of the application be postponed until such time as the DC SAG have 
met with the applicants and formally assessed the event proposals. 

 

Appendix 3 LA Representation

Page 41



 

Conditions - Moors Valley Country Park  
 

General 

Events will not exceed a capacity of 4999. All events will be ticketed. 
 
The named DPS or their nominated personal licence holder will be on site for each event day to 
oversee alcohol sales from all units. 
 
All staff will be easily identifiable by means of unform. 
 

Key Management and visitor facing staff will be radio holders for communication purposes and in the 

event of an emergency.  

 
No child under the age of 16 will be permitted access to the premises without a parent/guardian.  
 
Plans to be submitted 
An Event Management Plan (EMP) will be produced for submission to Dorset Council at least six 
weeks prior to each and any event. The EMP will include (but not limited to) 

• Event Days and Times, including any planned displays or sub-events. 

• A detailed Site Plan, which will include all temporary food and drink units, any special 
displays, the location of any pyrotechnics, all temporary structures, any stages and any water 
hazards.  Any Safety Information signage that is placed for visitors throughout the premises 
where required e.g. uneven surfaces, non permitted items, emergency exit routes, will be 
detailed on the Site Plan. 

• Counter Terrorism Risk Assessment following guidance from Protect UK. 

• Number and Capacity Plan. The plan will include the number of tickets to be sold and 
whether any will be available on the Gate. There will be a Risk assessment within the plan to 
determine whether ticketed timeslots will be applied to manage on-site capacity figures and 
to minimize wait times at the on-site public facilities e.g. toilets, car parking, food and drink 
units. The protocol for ejecting people from the site. 

• Traffic Management Plan, which will include, but not be limited to, car park management 
arrangements, staffing and security. A signage plan. A risk assessment will be included, 
detailing the contingency plans for any problems that could occur on the approach roads. 

• Stewarding and Security Plan, the plan will include; the numbers of stewards and SIA 
trained security staff that will be available at the event; where and when ticket and ID 
verification checks will take place and which exits and entrances will be staffed by Stewards 
and/or SIA trained staff. Incident Log, Drug Security, plan for protests. 

• First Aid provision, including the location of the medical treatment centre and the staffing of 
first aiders or paramedics. 

• Toilet Facilities. Numbers and locations of all toilets must be given with details of the 
specific provisions for disabled toilets. 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• Noise Management Plan (NMP) which will include details of any sound system to be used, 
locations and orientations of speaker displays or other noise sources, details of any 
monitoring that will be carried out, including the locations where this will occur, and details 
of any DB levels that will be used as guidance for the prevention of public nuisance. 

• Lighting Plan which will include a protocol for any power failure on site: details of Emergency 
lighting will be installed throughout the event site and details of the lighting of all pathways 
and/or routes across the site that the public will take. 

Appendix 3 LA Representation

Page 42



 

• Children on Site Plan which will include; A Challenge 25 Policy which will be in operation at 

all alcohol points of sale and enforced by trained staff. Details of how and when age 

verification checks will be done. Protocols for dealing with lost children and a protocol for 

reporting any safeguarding issues. 

• Local Communication Plan, which will include which local residents should be advised of the 
event and details of how they will be advised. It will also include contact numbers that will 
be manned and available for both the public and the Responsible Authorities. 

• Litter Plan which will include the measures in place for keeping the site free of litter and the 
arrangements for the disposal of rubbish. It will also include any clear up plans for the 
surrounding environment. 

 
Logs  
The following Record Logs will be completed during the event and available for inspection by an 
authorised officer on request. 

• Refusals Log, to include details of anyone refused entry to the site or refused alcohol at any 
bar. 

• Complaints Log, to record any complaints received from either site visitors or residents who 
are affected by the event. The log will include details of any actions taken and details of any 
follow up to the complaint. 

• Incidents Log, which will include, but not be limited to, any incidents where SIA security are 
deployed, any incidents of lost children. 

• First Aid Log for all accidents, injuries and illnesses dealt with by the First Aid providers. 
 

 

 

Appendix 3 LA Representation

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Interested Parties Representations 

1. Representation 1 – Verwood Town Council 
Members support this licence application. 

  
 

2. Representation 2  
I wish to appeal against the recent license application made by Moors Valley Country 
Park. 
 
I represent the local residents of St Leonards, St Ives and Ashley Heath through the 
Horton Road Action Group (HRAG).  We are currently engaged with the parish council 
on matters concerning the issues of increased traffic, noise, pollution and overall risk 
to residents and visitors in and around Horton Road. This has recently come to a head 
after the sad death of a motorcyclist opposite One Stop convenience store on Horton 
Road. 
 
The HRAG comprises of 140+ members on our Facebook group with over 1000 
residents contracted via leaflet drop, of which a some have been in contact directly as 
they are not on Facebook. We are meeting the parish council on March 27 th and there 
is a specific agenda item to discuss our concerns, with representatives from the police 
and One Stop invited. We have also started to raise a petition to show the level of 
concern at the daily issues we see. 
 
Moors Valley Country Park is listed as the 30th most popular visitor attraction in the UK 
with nearly 900,000 visitors a year. With the new industrial estates along the Horton / 
Ringwood road and the significant increase in vehicles and full size 44 tonne HNVs, 
things are getting worse for residents. 
 
Our concern is the additional noise and still more increases in traffic volumes, which 
are likely to be outside the peak traffic times, and its impact t
[...]
Act 2003 I 13 

licence (the British Board of Film Classification is currently the only body which has 
been so designated) or by the licensing authority itself. Further details are given in 
Chapter 10. 

2.37 Theatres may present a range of diverse activities and entertainment including, for 
example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate in these 
cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of children in such 
circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at theatres specifically for 
children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should be attached to a 
premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the presence of a sufficient 
number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the wellbeing of the children during any 
emergency. 

Offences relating to the sale and supply of alcohol to children 
2.38 Licensing authorities are expected to maintain close contact with the police, young 

offenders’ teams and trading standards officers (who can carry out test purchases under 
section 154 of the 2003 Act) about the extent of unlawful sales and consumption of 
alcohol by minors and to be involved in the development of any strategies to control or 
prevent these unlawful activities and to pursue prosecutions. Licensing authorities, 
alongside the police, are prosecuting authorities for the purposes of these offences, 
except for the offences under section 147A (persistently selling alcohol to children). 
Where, as a matter of policy, warnings are given to retailers prior to any decision to 
prosecute in respect of an offence, it is important that each of the enforcement arms 
should be aware of the warnings each of them has given. 

  

Appendix 6 - Chapter 2 of the Guidance

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Moors Valley Country Park, Ashley Heath
	Appendix 1 – Application and Plan
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 5 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Emma Parker, and Craig Monks 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader) and John Miles 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present:  Ms Taylor (Forestry England), Mr Wardlaw (the Applicant’s District 
Recreation Manager), Mr Bell (Forestry England), Ms Crabb, Ms Dunn and Ms Lee.  
 
 

 
1.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Craig Monks, seconded by Cllr Emma Parker.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

2.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Claudia Webb, David Shortell and 
Kate Wheller, substituted by Cllrs Craig Monks and Emma Parker.  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

4.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

5.   New Premises Licence Application for Moors Valley Country Park, Ashley 
Heath 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report and informed that the applicant 
was no longer seeking a licence for recorded music. The Licensing Authority 
through the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) had put forward suggested conditions to 
which the Applicant had agreed. Some of the conditions overlapped with the 
conditions proposed by the Environmental Health Team apart from the 
requirement to provide a telephone contact to residents and businesses. The 
applicant agreed that they were happy with the conditions.  
 



2 

Mr Nick Wardell, the applicant’s District Recreation Manager addressed the Sub-
Committee. Moors Valley Country Park had hosted an outdoor photographic 
exhibition and art festivals over the last few years, which was a great way for 
people to connect with nature. He wanted to provide small seasonal family 
focused events per year. The applicant’s events partner had considerable 
experience running illuminated trails in sensitive locations and the details and 
event documents had been shared with the (SAG). For each planned event, event 
specific documents would be provided to the Safety Advisory Group six weeks 
before each event. The only planned event this year was at Halloween for 10 days 
which would start at 4pm each day with last entry at 9pm and would involve a light 
trail with actors to provide an immersive experience for families. The event would 
be tightly controlled with ticketed entry, and he was expecting no more than 2000 
people to attend each event. He did not expect the event to impact the road 
network and the audience profile was low risk with hot chocolate being the most 
popular drink at other similar events and mulled wine and beer would also be 
offered. He had applied for a year-round licence to give the option to hold future 
events such as to show the Gruffalo film at Gruffalo Fun Days and to extend the 
Halloween event to 12 days. 
 
Ms Taylor, Forestry England responded to questions that an independent ecologist 
had been commissioned to report on and make recommendations into the impact 
on wildlife of the event. Mr Bell, Forestry England added that visitors would need 
to purchase a ticket which included a reserved parking space, and all parking was 
on site and the applicant would discourage parking elsewhere.  
 
Ms Dunn raised concerned about the 364 day a year licence and the outdoor 
cinema. She informed that there was only one entry to the site which would cause 
increased congestion and reduce access for emergency vehicles and local people 
who need to use medical services. She felt it was irresponsible to sell alcohol at 
the event that people would drive to, which could lead to anti-social behaviour and 
aggressive driving.  
 
Ms Lee referred to the Council’s climate and ecological emergency declaration. 
She raised concerns regarding public nuisance which included damage to the 
environment, the impact on wildlife as the RSPB and other organisations had 
objected and dark skies and the Cranborne Chase national landscape. She also 
covered concerns regarding potential for antisocial behaviour, increased risk of 
forest fire with her property adjoining the forest, the outdoor cinema being audible 
to residents and that once the licence was granted, there would be alcohol outlets 
throughout the forest all year.   
  
                                                                           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

Decision: To grant a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions, 
conditions agreed between the Applicant and the Safety Advisory Group as 
amended by the Licensing Sub-Committee as set out below, to permit the 
following: 
 
Films (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday-Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours (except for Christmas Day) 
 
Sale of alcohol on the premises: 
Monday-Sunday 1000 to 2255 hours (except for Christmas Day) 
 
 
Conditions agreed between the Applicant and the Safety Advisory Group as 
amended by the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

1. Events will not exceed a capacity of 4999. All events will be ticketed. 
 

2. The named DPS or their nominated personal licence holder will be on 
site for each event day to oversee alcohol sales from all units.  

 
3. All staff will be easily identifiable by means of unform. 

 
4. Key Management and visitor facing staff will be radio holders for 

communication purposes and in the event of an emergency. 
 

5. No child under the age of 16 will be permitted access to the premises 
without a parent/guardian. 

 
6. An Event Management Plan (EMP) will be produced for submission to 

Dorset Council at least six weeks prior to each and any event. The EMP will 
include (but not limited to) 

 

• Event Days and Times, including any planned displays or sub-
events. 

 

• A detailed Site Plan, which will include all temporary food and drink 
units, any special displays, the location of any pyrotechnics, all 
temporary structures, any stages and any water hazards. Any Safety 
Information signage that is placed for visitors throughout the 
premises where required e.g. uneven surfaces, non permitted items, 
emergency exit routes, will be detailed on the Site Plan. 

 

• Counter Terrorism Risk Assessment following guidance from 
Protect UK. 

 

• Number and Capacity Plan. The plan will include the number of 
tickets to be sold and whether any will be available on the Gate. 
There will be a Risk assessment within the plan to determine 
whether ticketed timeslots will be applied to manage on-site capacity 
figures and to minimize wait times at the on-site public facilities e.g. 



4 

toilets, car parking, food and drink units. The protocol for ejecting 
people from the site. 

 

• Traffic Management Plan, which will include, but not be limited to, 
car park management arrangements, staffing and security. A 
signage plan. A risk assessment will be included, detailing the 
contingency plans for any problems that could occur on the approach 
roads. 

 

• Stewarding and Security Plan, the plan will include; the numbers of 
stewards and SIA trained security staff that will be available at the 
event; where and when ticket and ID verification checks will take 
place and which exits and entrances will be staffed by Stewards 
and/or SIA trained staff. Incident Log, Drug Security, plan for 
protests. 

 

• First Aid provision, including the location of the medical treatment 
centre and the staffing of first aiders or paramedics. 

 

• Toilet Facilities. Numbers and locations of all toilets must be given 
with details of the specific provisions for disabled toilets. 

 

• Fire Risk Assessment 
 

• Noise Management Plan (NMP) which will include details of any 
sound system to be used, locations and orientations of speaker 
displays or other noise sources, details of any monitoring that will be 
carried out, including the locations where this will occur, and details 
of any DB levels that will be used as guidance for the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 

• Lighting Plan which will include a protocol for any power failure on 
site: details of Emergency lighting will be installed throughout the 
event site and details of the lighting of all pathways and/or routes 
across the site that the public will take. Appendix 3 LA 
Representation Page 42. 

 

• Children on Site Plan which will include; A Challenge 25 Policy 
which will be in operation at all alcohol points of sale and enforced by 
trained staff. Details of how and when age verification checks will be 
done. Protocols for dealing with lost children and a protocol for 
reporting any safeguarding issues. 

 

• Local Communication Plan, which will include which local residents 
should be advised of the event and details of how they will be 
advised. It will also include contact numbers that will be manned and 
available for both the public and the Responsible Authorities. 

 

• Litter Plan which will include the measures in place for keeping the 
site free of litter and the arrangements for the disposal of rubbish. It 
will also include any clear up plans for the surrounding environment. 



5 

 
7. The following Record Logs will be completed during the event and 

available for inspection by an authorised officer on request. 
 

• Refusals Log, to include details of anyone refused entry to the site or 
refused alcohol at any bar. 

 

• Complaints Log, to record any complaints received from either site 
visitors or residents who are affected by the event. The log will 
include details of any actions taken and details of any follow up to 
the complaint. 

 

• Incidents Log, which will include, but not be limited to, any incidents 
where SIA security are deployed, any incidents of lost children. 

 

• First Aid Log for all accidents, injuries and illnesses dealt with by the 
First Aid providers. 

 
8. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises and/or for 

the event shall be publicly available at all times the premises is open.  This 
telephone number shall be made available to all residents and businesses 
in the vicinity.  All events shall be advertised on the premises licence 
holder’s website. 

 
 

6.   Exempt Business 
 
No exempt business.  
  
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 – 12.00 am.  
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


